terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement, an aggregate 50,000,000 Placing Shares were

successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of

HK$0.65 per Placing Share. The Placing Shares were allotted and issued pursuant to the

General Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM held on 8 May 2014.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Placees and their beneficial owner(s) (where applicable) are Independent Third

Parties. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder immediately upon

completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other related

expenses payable by the Company, are approximately HK$31.5 million.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing;

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion of

the Placing
Immediately after completion of

the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage No. of Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Prime Precision Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 212,483,700 38.63% 212,483,700 35.41%

Wen Jialong (Note 2) 90,000,000 16.36% 90,000,000 15.00%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 50,000,000 8.33%

Other Public Shareholders 247,516,300 45.00% 247,516,300 41.25%

Total 550,000,000 100.00% 600,000,000 100.00%

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Prime Precision Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, in which the

entire issued share capital is beneficially and ultimately owned by Mr. Lau Man Tak, who was an

executive director of the Company and resigned on 10 September 2014.

2. Mr. Wen Jialong is an executive Director and chairman of the Company.

3. The aggregate percentages above may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

By order of the Board

Aurum Pacific (China) Group Limited
Wen Jialong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 November 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, Mr. Wen